(
(
(
(
(
l
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series

2. IDENTIFICATION
2.01 Data auxiliary sets 803Al and 803A2 con-
si~t of a 2-position, locking, lever-type key
( 577 A) which conditions the set for LINE or
TEST operation. A locking device is provided to
permit locking the key in either the LINE or
TEST position.
2.02 Four 239A-type jacks are provided, two
LINE jacks and two EQUIP (equipment)
jacks, to permit testing the transmit and receive
sides of the transmission circuit and the station
equipment. Two MON (monitor) 238A-type jacks
are also provided to permit monitoring either the
transmit or receive sides of the circuit. No. 2 type
signal plugs are provided in the jacks to prevent
dust and dirt from collecting in the jacks when the
set is mounted in a vertical position. These signal
plugs must be removed to facilitate testing and
replaced when testing has been completed.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1964
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 598-025-100
2.03 The line-test key and test jacks, along with
the inductor and resistor components, are
mounted in an apparatus box arranged for wall or
desk mounting.
2.04 An equipment and w1rmg option is pro-
vided for use when "sealing current" is
supplied at the central office on transmission facil­
ities having nonsoldered splices.
2.05 A CPS 1 plug-in board is furnished with
the data auxiliary set 803A2. This board
may be used for O db ( option X) or 10 db ( option
Y) loss to the transmitter output for the line
signal power selection.
2.06 External connections to data auxiliary sets
803Al and 803A2 includes local cabling to
connect to the transmit and receive sides of the
transmission line and the shielded line cord (W9A)
provided with data set 301B. If shielding is re­
quired toward the transmission line, two 760A
cables should be used in place of the local cabling.
The 760A cables must be ordered separately. All
connections to data auxiliary sets 803Al and
803A2 terminate on a screw-type terminal strip.
All shields are connected together in data auxiliary
set 803Al. In data auxiliary set 803A2 when
shielded cable is not used for 4-wire line, terminal
8 must be connected to terminal 9. Then all shields
are connected together. When shielded cable is
used, terminal 8 should not be connected to termi­
nal 9. Then all shields are not connected together.
Refer to SD-1D059-0l.
2.07 Fig. 2 shows the interior and equipment
components of data auxiliary sets 803Al
and 803A2.
3. OPERATION
3.01 For a detailed description of data auxiliary
set 803Al operation, refer to CD- and SD-
1D036-0l. For data auxiliary set 803A2 see CD­
and SD-1D059-0l.
Page2
3.02 With the line-test key in the LINE condi­
tion, data set 301B transmitting and receiv­
ing sides are connected to the transmit and receive
sides of the transmission line.
3.03 With the line-test key operated to the TEST
position, the transmit side of data set 301B
is connected to its receive side through an attenu­
ator. (The attenuator is used only in data auxiliary
set 803Al.) The 1 Tl interface lead to data set
301B is grounded to furnish an off signal to the